
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

BRIGGS LAW CORPORATION [FILE: 2059.00]

Cory J. Briggs (SBN 176284)
Janna M. Ferraro (SBN 328921)
99 East “C” Street, Suite 111
Upland, CA 91786
Telephone: 909-949-7115

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Cross-Defendant
Joshua Billauer

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO – CENTRAL DIVISION

JOSHUA BILLAUER,

Plaintiff,

vs.

OLGA MARCELA ESCOBAR-ECK et al.,

Defendants;

OLGA MARCELA ESCOBAR-ECK,

Cross-Complainant,

vs.

JOSHUA BILLAUER et al.,

Cross-Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO. 37-2021-00006367-CU-DF-CTL

NOTICE OF LODGING OF DEPOSITION
TRANSCRIPTS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF AND CROSS-DEFENDANT
JOSHUA BILLAUER’S  SPECIAL
MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT AND
C R O S S - C O M P L A I N A N T  O L G A
MARCELA ESCOBAR-ECK’S CROSS-
COMPLAINT

Action Filed: February 16, 2021
Department: C-66 (Medel)

Hearing Date: October 1, 2021
Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m.

TO THE COURT AND TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiff and Cross-Defendant JOSHUA BILLAUER now

lodges the following deposition transcripts and exhibits thereto in support of his special motion to strike

the operative cross-complaint of Defendant and Cross-Complainant OLGA MARCELA ESCOBAR-

ECK (“OMEE”) pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure Section 425.16:

1. OMEE’s Deposition Transcript (Volume I) and Exhibits 1-22 (June 29, 2021).

2. OMEE’s Deposition Transcript (Volume II) and Exhibits 23-28 (July 1, 2021).



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Electronic copies of the lodged items are available to all other parties via electronic download

at https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1x0s3DNcgmicjdnaQVXli-6LPox9iITxE?usp=sharing.  Hard

copies of the lodged items will be delivered to the Court.

Date: August 18, 2021. Respectfully submitted,

BRIGGS LAW CORPORATION

By: ______________________________
Cory J. Briggs

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Cross-Defendant Joshua
Billauer

NOTICE OF LODGING OF DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPTS IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE CROSS-COMPLAINT Page 2



NOTICE OF LODGING OF DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPTS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF AND CROSS-DEFENDANT JOSHUA BILLAUER’S  SPECIAL MOTION

TO STRIKE DEFENDANT AND CROSS-COMPLAINANT OLGA MARCELA
ESCOBAR-ECK’S CROSS-COMPLAINT

Item 1
[Hard copy delivered to Court only]



NOTICE OF LODGING OF DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPTS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF AND CROSS-DEFENDANT JOSHUA BILLAUER’S  SPECIAL MOTION

TO STRIKE DEFENDANT AND CROSS-COMPLAINANT OLGA MARCELA
ESCOBAR-ECK’S CROSS-COMPLAINT

Item 2
[Hard copy delivered to Court only]



PROOF OF SERVICE 

I. My name is _l!ll!hJ''J()rCL_________ _ ___________ . I am over the age of eighteen. I am employed in the 

State of California, County of SJl_l! !l~ma_rdill() _______ _ 

2. My ..{_ __ business _residence address is_Briggs_[.aw Col]loratiog, 99 East "C"Strect, Suite Ill 

Jlplani:I,_CA 917~6-

3. On _ ;\llgllsU 8_, J021 ___ , I served ___ an original copy ,f a true and correct copy of the 

following documents:_NQTLCE_Q.F_LQI)_{!lN.GQ.E_PEP.ll.SJTIO.N_TRA_NSCRL~TS_lN ________ _ 

.SJlrPQlH_Q__f_l'_l.M~T.li<'EANR.S:.RQ~~--QEf_~NDA_N_T_J_Q~fl_lJA 1311_k~.U_ER'S ________ _ 

.S.e.E.CJ~_I"_l\1 QTIQ_N _TQ_SIRIKE D EFE.NPANT Al'fQ_CROSS-CO MPLAJNANT __ 
QL.QA_MAKCELA.E.~C:.QI3AI!:.ECK'_S_C.I!QSS.-<:::()_MJ'1.AJNL __ .. ___________ . __ 

4. I served the documents on the person(s) identified on the attached mailing/service list as follows: 

by personal service. I personally delivered the documents to the person(s) at the address( es) indicated on the 

list. 

by U.S. mail. I sealed the documents in an envelope or package addressed to the person(s) at the address(es) 

indicated on the list, with first-class postage fully prepaid, and then I 

____ deposited the envelope/package with the U.S. Postal Service 

_____ placed the envelope/package in a box for outgoing mail in accordance with my office's ordinary 

practices for collecting and processing outgoing mail, with which I am readily familiar. On the same 

day that mail is placed in the box for outgoing mail, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business 

with the U.S. Postal Service. 

I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The mailing occurred in the city of 

______________________________ , California. 

___ by overnight delivery. I sealed the documents in an envelope/package provided by an overnight-delivery 

service and addressed to the person(s) at the address(es) indicated on the list, and then I placed the 

envelope/package for collection and overnight delivery in the service's box regularly utilized for receiving items 

for overnight delivery or at the service's office where such items are accepted for overnight delivery. 

by facsimile transmission. Based on an agreement of the parties or a court order, I sent the documents to the 

person(s) at the fax number(s) shown on the list. Afterward, the fax machine from which the documents were 

sent reported that they were sent successfully. 

_.{_ by e-mail delivery. Based on the parties' agreement or a court order or rule, I sent the documents to the person(s) 

at the e-mail address(es) shown on the list. I did not receive, within a reasonable period of time afterward, any 

electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws_ 

that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Date: _______________ A.!!Jrn.SJJJt, _2_021_ ____ _ 

of the United States ./ of the State of California 

Sigoot"ro~~ {y--



SERVICE LIST

Joshua Billauer v. Olga Marcela Escobar-Eck et al.; and related cross-action
San Diego County Superior Court case no. 37-2021-00006367-CU-DF-CTL

______________________________________________________________________________

Craig J. Mariam
Scott W. McCaskill
Gordon Rees Scully Mansukhani, LLP
101 West Broadway, Suite 2000
San Diego, CA 92101
T: (619) 696-6700
F: (619) 696-7124   
E-mail: cmariam@grsm.com 
E-mail: smccaskill@grsm.com 

Attorneys for Defendant Olga Marcela
Escobar-Eck

Gina M. Austin
Tamara M. Leetham
Austin Legal Group, APC
3990 Old Town Avenue, Suite A-101
San Diego, CA 92110
T: (619) 924-9600
F: (619) 881-0045
E-mail: gaustin@austinlegalgroup.com
E-mail: tamara@austinlegalgroup.com 

Attorneys for Cross-Complainant Olga
Marcela Escobar-Eck

mailto:cmariam@grsm.com
mailto:smccaskill@grsm.com
mailto:gaustin@austinlegalgroup.com
mailto:tamara@austinlegalgroup.com

	PROOF OF SERVICE
	SERVICE LIST

