1	BRIGGS LAW CORPORATION [FILE: 2059.00] Cory J. Briggs (SBN 176284) Janna M. Ferraro (SBN 328921)	ELECTRONICALLY FILED Superior Court of California, County of San Diego	
3	99 East "C" Street, Suite 111 Upland, CA 91786 Telephone: 909-949-7115	08/18/2021 at 03:02:00 PM	
4		Clerk of the Superior Court By Aida Cruz,Deputy Clerk	
5	Attorneys for Plaintiff and Cross-Defendant Joshua Billauer		
6			
7			
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9	COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO – CENTRAL DIVISION		
10			
11	JOSHUA BILLAUER,) CASE NO. 37-2021-00006367-CU-DF-CTL	
12	Plaintiff,) NOTICE OF LODGING OF DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPTS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND CROSS-DEFENDANT JOSHUA BILLAUER'S SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT AND	
13	VS.		
14	OLGA MARCELA ESCOBAR-ECK et al.,		
15	Defendants;) CROSS-COMPLAINANT OLGA) MARCELA ESCOBAR-ECK'S CROSS-	
16	OLGA MARCELA ESCOBAR-ECK,	 COMPLAINT Action Filed: February 16, 2021 Department: C-66 (Medel) Hearing Date: October 1, 2021 Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m. 	
17	Cross-Complainant,		
18	VS.		
19	JOSHUA BILLAUER et al.,) Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m.	
20	Cross-Defendants.		
21			
22	TO THE COURT AND TO ALL PARTI	ES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:	
23	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiff and Cross-Defendant JOSHUA BILLAUER now		
24	lodges the following deposition transcripts and exhibits thereto in support of his special motion to strike		
25	the operative cross-complaint of Defendant and Cross-Complainant OLGA MARCELA ESCOBAR-		
26	ECK ("OMEE") pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure Section 425.16:		
27	1. OMEE's Deposition Transcript (Volume I) and Exhibits 1-22 (June 29, 2021).		
28	2. OMEE's Deposition Transcript (Volume II) and Exhibits 23-28 (July 1, 2021).		

1	Electronic copies of the lodged items are available to all other parties via electronic download		
2	at https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1x0s3DNcgmicjdnaQVXli-6LPox9iITxE?usp=sharing. Hard		
3	copies of the lodged items will be delivered to the Court.		
4	Date: August 18, 2021.	Respectfully submitted,	
5		BRIGGS LAW CORPORATION	
6	Dra	(m. 1 Anima	
7	By:	Cory J Briggs	
8 9		Attorneys for Plaintiff and Cross-Defendant Joshua Billauer	
9 10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

I

NOTICE OF LODGING OF DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPTS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND CROSS-DEFENDANT JOSHUA BILLAUER'S SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT AND CROSS-COMPLAINANT OLGA MARCELA ESCOBAR-ECK'S CROSS-COMPLAINT

Item 1 [Hard copy delivered to Court only]

NOTICE OF LODGING OF DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPTS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND CROSS-DEFENDANT JOSHUA BILLAUER'S SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT AND CROSS-COMPLAINANT OLGA MARCELA ESCOBAR-ECK'S CROSS-COMPLAINT

Item 2 [Hard copy delivered to Court only]

PROOF OF SERVICE

- 1. My name is <u>Ruth Flores</u>. I am over the age of eighteen. I am employed in the State of California, County of <u>San Bernardino</u>.
- 2. My ✓ business _____residence address is Briggs Law Corporation, 99 East "C" Street, Suite 111 Upland, CA 91786
- 3. On <u>August 18, 2021</u>, I served <u>an original copy</u> ✓ a true and correct copy of the following documents: <u>NOTICE OF LODGING OF DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPTS IN</u> <u>SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND CROSS-DEFENDANT JOSHUA BILLAUER'S</u> <u>SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT AND CROSS-COMPLAINANT</u> <u>OLGA MARCELA ESCOBAR-ECK'S CROSS-COMPLAINT</u>
- 4. I served the documents on the person(s) identified on the attached mailing/service list as follows:
 - **by personal service.** I personally delivered the documents to the person(s) at the address(es) indicated on the list.
 - **by U.S. mail.** I sealed the documents in an envelope or package addressed to the person(s) at the address(es) indicated on the list, with first-class postage fully prepaid, and then I

deposited the envelope/package with the U.S. Postal Scrvice

_____ placed the envelope/package in a box for outgoing mail in accordance with my office's ordinary practices for collecting and processing outgoing mail, with which I am readily familiar. On the same day that mail is placed in the box for outgoing mail, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the U.S. Postal Service.

I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The mailing occurred in the city of ______, California.

- **by overnight delivery**. I sealed the documents in an envelope/package provided by an overnight-delivery service and addressed to the person(s) at the address(es) indicated on the list, and then I placed the envelope/package for collection and overnight delivery in the service's box regularly utilized for receiving items for overnight delivery or at the service's office where such items are accepted for overnight delivery.
- by facsimile transmission. Based on an agreement of the parties or a court order, I sent the documents to the person(s) at the fax number(s) shown on the list. Afterward, the fax machine from which the documents were sent reported that they were sent successfully.
- **by** *e-mail delivery*. Based on the parties' agreement or a court order or rule, I sent the documents to the person(s) at the e-mail address(es) shown on the list. I did not receive, within a reasonable period of time afterward, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws _____ of the United States \checkmark _____ of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: _____ August 18, 2021

Signature: Reltudored

SERVICE LIST

Joshua Billauer v. Olga Marcela Escobar-Eck et al.; and related cross-action San Diego County Superior Court case no. 37-2021-00006367-CU-DF-CTL

Craig J. Mariam Scott W. McCaskill Gordon Rees Scully Mansukhani, LLP 101 West Broadway, Suite 2000 San Diego, CA 92101 T: (619) 696-6700 F: (619) 696-7124 E-mail: <u>cmariam@grsm.com</u> E-mail: <u>smccaskill@grsm.com</u> Attorneys for Defendant Olga Marcela Escobar-Eck

Gina M. Austin Tamara M. Leetham Austin Legal Group, APC 3990 Old Town Avenue, Suite A-101 San Diego, CA 92110 T: (619) 924-9600 F: (619) 881-0045 E-mail: gaustin@austinlegalgroup.com E-mail: tamara@austinlegalgroup.com Attorneys for Cross-Complainant Olga Marcela Escobar-Eck